

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 18

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE MATZIE

Printer's No. 2014

1 Amend Bill, page 1, line 9, by striking out "and,"

2 Amend Bill, page 1, line 10, by inserting after "review"  
3 ; and, in insurance rates, further providing for penalties

4 Amend Bill, page 7, line 16, by striking out all of said line  
5 and inserting

6 Section 2. Sections 420 and 720(a) of the act are amended to  
7 read:

8 Amend Bill, page 8, by inserting between lines 17 and 18

9 Section 720. (a) Any person, organization or insurer found  
10 by the commissioner after notice and hearing to be guilty of a  
11 violation of any provision of this article, including a  
12 regulation of the commissioner adopted under this article, may  
13 be ordered to pay a penalty of [five hundred dollars (\$500)] one  
14 thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each violation. Upon finding such  
15 violation to be wilful, the commissioner may impose a penalty of  
16 not more than [one thousand dollars (\$1,000)] two thousand  
17 dollars (\$2,000) for each such violation in addition to any  
18 other penalty provided by law. The commissioner has the right to  
19 suspend or revoke or refuse to renew the license of any person,  
20 organization or insurer for violation of any of the provisions  
21 of this article.

22 \* \* \*